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MAURITIUS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

Questions of which notice has been given 

                                  Requiring an Oral Answer 

     Sitting of Tuesday 11 June 2013 

 
Questions addressed to Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, 

Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  
           and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 

 

 
B/455 The Honourable Third Member for Stanley and Rose Hill  

(Ms Ribot) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the National Human Rights 
Commission, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Commission, information as to the (a) changes,  
if any, brought to the organizational structure thereof and, 
if not, why not (b) reasons for the non submission of the 
annual reports thereof, since 2008 to 2012 and (c) number 
of reported cases of breach of human rights which  
(i) have been heard, since May 2012 to date, indicating the 
number thereof disposed of and (ii) are still under 
investigation? 

 
 
 
B/456 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Belle Rose and Quatre 
Bornes (Ms Deerpalsing) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Bus Traffic Centre, at St Jean 
Road, in Quatre Bornes, he will, for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Commissioner of Police, 
information as to if traffic outside the premises thereof is 
being hindered by buses owned by private individuals 
and, if so, indicate the measures taken in relation thereto? 
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B/457 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Port Louis Maritime and 
Port Louis East (Mr Fakeemeeah) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Mr G. D., Managing Director of the 
Cargo Handling Corporation, he will, for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Corporation, information as to if 
his contract has been renewed and, if so (a) indicate the 
terms and conditions of his former and new contracts and 
(b) table copy of his qualifications? 

 
 

B/458 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Port Louis Maritime and 
Port Louis East (Mr Fakeemeeah) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the motorways, he will, for the 
benefit of the House, obtain from the Commissioner of 
Police, information as to the number of reported cases of 
illegal motorcycle and car rallies held along same, over 
the past two years, indicating if inquiries have been 
carried out thereinto and the outcome thereof in each 
case? 

  
 

B/459 
 

The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 
(Mr Jugnauth) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the recent case of alleged sexual 
abuse at the Mauritius Institute of Training and 
Development, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Commissioner of Police, information as to (a) if 
the Police has applied for a Judge’s Order as regards to 
the phone calls and messages exchanged between the 
suspect and (a) the minor (b) Dr the Honourable Minister 
of Education and Human Resources and (c) the 
Honourable Minister of Social Security, National Solidarity 
and Reform Institutions and, if so, indicate when and the 
outcome thereof? 
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B/460 
 

The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  
(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the death of Mr K. A., a handicap 
person of 28 years old, in a house which was burnt down, 
at Rivière des Galets, in the night of Thursday 9 April 
2013, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the 
Commissioner of Police, information as to where matters 
stand as to the inquiry carried out thereinto? 

 
 
 
 

B/461 
 

The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to Maurice Ile Durable, he will (a) for 
the benefit of the House, obtain therefrom, information  
as to the (i) name of the person at the head thereof  
(ii) projects initiated as at to date, indicating the projects 
earmarked for implementation (iii) number of seminars, 
committees, conferences and cocktails organized as at to 
date, indicating the total amount of money spent therefor 
and (b) state if he has received representations for the 
replacement of the person at the head thereof on account 
of  delay in projects implementation and, if so, the actions 
taken, if any, in relation thereto? 

 
 
 
 

B/462 The Honourable Third Member for Curepipe and Midlands  
(Mr Obeegadoo) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the former prisoners, he will state 
the measures taken, if any, to curb the incidence of them 
re-offending, following their release from jail? 
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B/463 The Honourable Second Member for Belle Rose and Quatre 
Bornes (Mr Ramano) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the trafficking in and unauthorized 
consumption of subutex, he will (a) for the benefit of the 
House, obtain from the Commissioner of Police, 
information as to the number of arrests effected in 
connection therewith in each case, since 2005 to date, 
indicating the (i) nationality of the persons arrested  
(ii) number of persons presently serving imprisonment 
sentences therefor and (b) state if consideration will be 
given for the transfer of the convicted foreign nationals 
thereof to serve the imprisonment  sentence in their 
respective country? 

 
 
 
 
B/464 The Honourable Third Member for Grand River North West 

and Port Louis West (Mr Baloomoody) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the flash floods of 30 March 2013, 
he will table copy of the reports submitted by the local 
and international experts in connection therewith, 
indicating the actions taken, if any, in relation thereto? 

 
 
 
B/465 The Honourable First Member for Grand River North West and 

Port Louis West (Mrs Navarre-Marie) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 

Whether, in regard to rape, he will state if consideration 
will be given for the toughening of the legislation in 
relation thereto and, if so, when and if not, why not? 
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Questions  addressed  to  Honourable  Ministers,  

other than Dr the Honourable Prime Minister,  
   Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  

and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 
 
 
B/466 The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  

(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Upper Choisy, in Constituency 
No.14, he will state if consideration will be given for the 
provision of sheltered bus stops thereat, adjacent to the 
Rammah Road and if so, when and if not, why not? 

 
B/467 The Honourable Fourth Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 

(Dr Sorefan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to access to the Ring Road Phase l, 
through the Sorèze underpass from the M1 motorway, he 
will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the Road 
Development Authority, information as to if the 
construction thereof has been made according to 
standard civil engineering norms and, if so, give details 
thereof and if not, why not?  

 
B/468 The Honourable Fourth Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 

(Dr Sorefan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the extension of the 
Hillcrest/Tulipes streets to the M1 motorway, he will,  
for the benefit of the House, obtain from the Road 
Development Authority (a) and table copy of the report of 
the traffic impact assessment and of the road engineering 
design in connection therewith and (b) obtain information 
as to if the contractor therefor will reinstate the drains 
thereat at no cost and, if not, why not? 
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B/469 The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 

Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the buses of the National Transport 
Corporation, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Corporation, information as to (a) if the 
speedometers thereof are in good running conditions  
(b) if they are fitted with speed limiters and, if so, indicate 
if it has been ascertained whether each one of them works 
when the bus goes uphill and downhill respectively and 
(c) the amount of revenue received for the placing of 
advertisement thereon, over the past five years? 

 
 
 
 
 

B/470 The Honourable Fourth Member for Vacoas and Floreal  
(Ms Anquetil) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the project for the setting up of a 
Community Centre at Lamairee, she will state where 
matters stand? 

 
 
 
 
 

B/471 The Honourable Third Member for Stanley and Rose Hill  
(Ms Ribot) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Gender Drop-in Centre at Grand 
River North West, he will state where matters stand as to 
the reinstatement of part of the wall surrounding the 
premises thereof which was demolished by the flash 
floods of 30 March 2013? 
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B/472 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Plaza Theatre, he will state if his 
Ministry has received a request from the Municipal 
Council of Beau Bassin/Rose Hill, through the Ministry of 
Local Government and Outer Islands, to either release 
funds or give approval to secure a loan from a 
commercial bank for the implementation of Phase II of the 
renovation thereof? 

 
 
 
 
 
B/473 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Quirin) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Youth and Sports:- 
 
Whether, in regard to football, he will state if Mr C. D.  
has been officially appointed as Directeur Technique 
Nationale therefor and, if so (a) indicate his date of 
appointment and (b) lay copy of his Action Plan? 

 
 
 
 
 
B/474 
 
 

The Honourable Third Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Quirin) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Youth and Sports:- 
 
Whether, in regard to one Mr J. B., he will for the benefit 
of the House, obtain from the Mauritius Football 
Association Grand Port Regional Committee, information 
as to if, in July and August 2012, an amount of Rs 40,000 
was paid thereto and, if so, the reasons therefor? 
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B/475 The Honourable Second Member for Curepipe and Midlands 
(Dr Boolell) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the foreign medical practitioners,  
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the 
Medical Council, information as to the number thereof 
registered therewith and working in the country, 
indicating in each case (a) the criteria on which the 
registration was effected and (b) if a permit was applied 
for and obtained from the Board of Investment and other 
authorities, indicating the criteria considered therefor? 

 
 
B/476 
 

The Honourable Second Member for La Caverne and Phoenix 
(Mr Soodhun) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the flyovers located between Parisot 
and Highland, on the motorway leading to La Vigie, he will 
state if he has received representations complaining of 
safety problems arising out of the bad state thereof and, if 
so, indicate if remedial measures will be taken in relation 
thereto and, if so, when and, if not, why not? 

 
 

B/477 
 

The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 
(Mr Jugnauth) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the recent case of alleged sexual 
abuse at the Mauritius Institute of Training and 
Development, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Institute, information as to if actions have been 
taken against the then Director for not having revealed the 
existence of the minutes of the second meeting held by 
the psychologist in the presence of the mother of the 
minor involved therein prior to the production thereof in 
the House, and if so, give details thereof and, if not,  
why not? 
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B/478 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis North and 
Montagne Longue (Mr Lesjongard) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of 
Finance and Economic Development:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Seven Waterfalls Mountain 
Cable Car Project, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from the Board of Investment, information as to the 
amount of money invested therein, indicating where 
matters stand as to the implementation thereof?                    

  
 
 
 

B/479 The Honourable Second Member for Quartier Militaire and 
Moka (Mrs Dookun-Luchoomun) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Tertiary Education, 
Science, Research and Technology:- 
 
Whether, in regard to L’École de Medecine Louis Pasteur, 
he will state the measures taken, if any, by his Ministry to 
support the students thereof, following the decision of the 
Tertiary Education Commission for the de-registration 
thereof? 

 
 
 
B/480 The Honourable Third Member for Curepipe and Midlands  

(Mr Obeegadoo) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the recent fatal road accident which 
occurred at Sorèze, on 3 May 2013, he will (a) for the 
benefit of the House, obtain from the National Transport 
Corporation, information as to the measures, if any, taken 
to improve the maintenance of the buses thereof  
(b) state (i) if consideration is being given for the 
introduction of legislation to make the installation of a 
break fault system on heavy vehicles mandatory and  
(ii) the measures, if any, being envisaged to improve road 
safety in respect of the road bend at Sorèze? 
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B/481 
 

The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 
Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Industry, Commerce and 
Consumer Protection:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the supply of petroleum products,   
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the State 
Trading Corporation, information as to if the Corporation 
is envisaging the renewal of the contract with Mangalore 
Refinery and Petrochemicals Ltd. therefor and, if so, 
indicate (a) the proposed terms and conditions thereof 
and (b) if consideration will be given for no confidentiality 
clauses to be inserted therein? 

 

B/482 The Honourable Second Member for Curepipe and Midlands 
(Dr Boolell) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 

Whether, in regard to medical negligence, he will state the 
number of Fact Finding Committees set up to look into 
alleged cases thereof, over the past five years, indicating 
the (a) number thereof which have been presided by a 
legal person and (b) cost incurred in each case, indicating 
the respective fees paid to each member thereof? 

 

B/483 The Honourable First Member for Grand’ Baie and Poudre 
D’or (Mr Gungah) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Local Government and 
Outer Islands:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the pre-primary school of  
Cap Malheureux, he will, for the benefit of the House, 
obtain from District Council of Rivière du Rempart, 
information as to if vacancies for teachers exist thereat 
and, if so, if same will be filled, indicating when and,  
if not, why not? 

 
B/484 The Honourable Second Member for Stanley and Rose Hill 

(Mr Nagalingum) 
 

To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the roundabout, on the 
Vandermeersch Street, near the Central Electricity Board, 
in Rose Hill, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Road Development Authority, information as to 
the actions taken, if any, as at to date, under the Road 
Decongestion Programme, to alleviate the acute road 
congestion which occur thereat throughout the day? 
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B/485 The Honourable First Member for Grand’ Baie and Poudre 

D’or (Mr Gungah) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the speed cameras, he will state if 
any study had been carried out prior to the installation 
thereof and, if so, indicate (a) by whom and (b) if copy of 
the report submitted in connection therewith will be 
tabled and, if not, the criteria considered therefor? 

 
 
 
B/486 The Honourable Second Member for Belle Rose and Quatre 

Bornes (Mr Ramano) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Local Government and 
Outer Islands:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Municipal Council of Quatre 
Bornes, he will, for the benefit of the House obtain 
therefrom, information as to the number of vehicles and 
trailers bought in 2011 and 2012 which are not being 
used, indicating the (a) reasons therefor and (b) cost 
thereof? 

 
 
 
B/487 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Mr S. S., Managing Director of the 
National Transport Corporation, he will, for the benefit of 
the House, obtain from the Corporation, information as to 
his (a) terms and conditions of employment (b) 
qualifications and (c) mode of recruitment? 
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B/488 The Honourable First Member for Grand River North West and 

Port Louis West (Mrs Navarre-Marie) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Social Integration and 
Economic Empowerment:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the National Empowerment 
Foundation, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
therefrom, information as to the number of job fairs it has 
held, since January 2013 to date, indicating the venue 
thereof in each case?  

 
 
 
 
B/489 The Honourable First Member for Curepipe and Midlands  

(Mr Guimbeau) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Non Governmental 
Organisations engaged in the education of children with 
Special Education Needs, he will state where matters 
stand as to the proposed review of the present grant in 
aid formula to best cater for the different types and levels 
of impairments, indicating if a committee has been  
set up in connection therewith and, if so, indicate the  
(a) composition thereof (b) terms of reference thereof and 
(c) dates on which meetings have been held? 

 
 
 
 
B/490 The Honourable First Member for Curepipe and Midlands  

(Mr Guimbeau) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Special Education Needs 
schools, he will state if a committee has been set up to 
review the norms and standards of quality assurance and, 
if so, indicate the (a) composition thereof (b) terms of 
reference thereof and (c) dates on which meetings have 
been held? 
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B/491 The Honourable First Member for Curepipe and Midlands  

(Mr Guimbeau) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Labour, Industrial Relations 
and Employment:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Special Education Needs sector, 
he will state if his Ministry has been requested to invite 
the National Remuneration Board to prescribe a salary 
structure and conditions of service therefor and, if so, 
indicate the actions taken in relation thereto? 

 
 
 
 
 
 

               S. B. Lotun (Mrs) 
                                            Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly 

 
 
Parliament House 
Port Louis 
 
07 June 2013 
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MAURITIUS NATIONAL ASSEMBLY 

Questions of which notice has been given 

                                Not Requiring an Oral Answer 

     Sitting of Tuesday 11 June 2013 

 

Questions addressed to Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, 
Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  

           and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 
 

 

 
A/161 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the projects implemented by his 
Ministry, since 2005 to date, he will state the number of 
unsolicited bids received, indicating in each case, the  
(a) names and nationality of the bidders (b) nature and 
value thereof and (c) outcome thereof? 

 

 

 

 

 

A/162 The Honourable Third Member for Grand River North West 
and Port Louis West (Mr Baloomoody) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Prime Minister, Minister of Defence, 
Home Affairs and External Communications, Minister for 
Rodrigues:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Judiciary, he will, for the benefit 
of the House, obtain from the Master and Registrar, 
information as to the total cost incurred for the Digital 
Recording Systems implemented in the courts as at  
to date, indicating the courts where the proceedings 
thereof are being digitally recorded? 
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Questions  addressed  to  Honourable  Ministers,  
other than Dr the Honourable Prime Minister,  

   Minister of Defence, Home Affairs  
and External Communications, Minister for Rodrigues 

 
A/163 The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  

(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Agro-Industry and Food 
Security:- 
 
Whether, in regard to tuberculosis, he will state if any 
case of monkey having being diagnosed therewith has 
been reported and, if so, indicate the measures, if any, 
taken in relation thereto? 

 
A/164 The Honourable Fourth Member for Savanne and Black River  

(Mrs Radegonde-Haines) 
 
To ask the Honourable Minister of Arts and Culture:- 
 
Whether, in regards to the project for the setting up of a 
Symphony Orchestra, he will state where matters stand? 

 
 
A/165 The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the project for the construction of 
an incinerator in Beau Bassin, he will state (a) if a site has 
been identified therefor and (b) if the contract has been 
awarded and, if so, indicate  (i) to whom (ii) the value 
thereof and (iii) when is it expected to be operational? 

 
A/166 The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 

(Mr Jugnauth) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Valetta, he will state if consideration 
will be given for shelters to be installed at the bus stops 
found thereat and, if so, when and, if not, why not? 
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A/167 The Honourable First Member for Quartier Militaire and Moka 
(Mr Jugnauth) 
 

To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Pont Cleran, at L’Assurance, 
Dagotière, he will state if urgent measures will be taken to 
avert risks to public safety, in view of the fact that it is on 
the point of collapsing, and if so, when? 

 
A/168 The Honourable First Member for Vacoas and Floreal  

(Mr Bodha) 
 

To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Directors/Ag. Directors/Officers 
in Charge of the Early Childhood Care and Education 
Authority, Human Resources Development Council, 
Mahatma Gandhi Institute, Mauritius Examinations 
Syndicate, Mauritius Institute of Education, Mauritius 
Institute of Training and Development and Mauritius 
Qualifications Authority respectively, he will, for the 
benefit of the House, obtain therefrom, information as to 
the qualifications held and prior working experience 
possessed, giving details thereof? 

 
A/169 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 

To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Boulevard Victoria and the 
Mahatma Gandhi Road, in Port Louis, he will state if 
consideration will be given for the installation of traffic 
signal lights along same to alleviate traffic congestion, 
and if so, when and if not, why not? 

 
A/170 The Honourable Second Member for Port Louis South and 

Port Louis Central (Mr Uteem) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Health and Quality of Life:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the incinerator of the Dr A. G. 
Jeetoo Hospital, he will state where matters stand as to 
the proposed remedial measures that were to be taken by 
his Ministry in relation to the thick smoke emanating 
therefrom? 
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A/171 
 

The Honourable First Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Bhagwan) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the projects implemented by his 
Ministry, since 2005 to date, he will state the number 
thereof awarded to SINO Hydro Ltd., indicating in each 
case, the (a) date the contract was signed (b) the value 
thereof (c)  contractual completion date thereof, indicating 
the delay, if any, and the additional cost involved in 
connection therewith? 

 
 
 
 
A/172 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask Dr the Honourable Minister of Education and Human 
Resources:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the scholarships awarded for the 
purpose of pursuing studies at the expense of the 
Government of Mauritius under the Laureate Scheme, he 
will state if consideration will be given for a waiver of the 
bond of Rs 500,000 applicable to the former beneficiaries 
thereof, following the implementation of the scheme 
which is presently applicable? 

 
 
 
 
A/173 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 

Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to Cité de Rosnay and Vuillemin,  
in Beau Bassin, he will state if urgent measures will be 
taken to remedy the defective wastewater pipe system 
thereat which is overflowing and if so, when? 
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A/174 The Honourable Second Member for Beau Bassin and Petite 
Rivière (Mr Li Kwong Wing) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Industry, Commerce and 
Consumer Protection:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the sugar which is being imported, 
he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain from the State 
Trading Corporation, information as to if tests are carried 
out to ascertain the quantity of starch and bleaching 
agents contained therein and to ensure that the standard 
international norms in relation thereto are satisfied before 
they are put on the local market and, if so, give details 
threof and, if not, why not? 

 
A/175 The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 

Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Industry, Commerce and 
Consumer Protection:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Advisers/Press Attachés and/or 
persons appointed on a contract basis by his Ministry,  
he will give a list thereof, indicating, in each case, the  
(a) date of appointment (b) qualifications (c) terms and 
conditions of appointment and (d) position held? 

 
A/176 The Honourable First Member for Mahebourg and Plaine 

Magnien (Mr Jhugroo) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Gender Equality, Child 
Development and Family Welfare:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Sugar Industry Labour Welfare 
Fund, she will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
therefrom, information as to the number of vacancies that 
presently exist thereat, indicating (a) the grades thereof 
and (b) if same will be filled and, if so, when? 

 
A/177 
 

The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and Port 
Louis East(Mr Ameer Meea) 
 

To ask the Honourable Minister of Agro Industry and Food 
Security:- 
 

Whether, in regard to the Military Road, Crown Land,  
in Port Louis, he will, for the benefit of the House, obtain 
from the Mauritius Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals, information as to if the presence of stray dogs 
has been reported thereat, near the residence of one  
Mr M. T. C. and, if so, indicate if urgent measures will be 
taken in relation thereto for the health and safety of the 
people of the vicinity thereof? 
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A/178 The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and Port 

Louis East  (Mr Ameer Meea) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Cité Laval Street, in Port Louis, 
he will state if consideration will be given for the 
installation of a bus stop thereat to allow the lighting and 
alighting of passengers to avoid the causing of traffic 
jams which presently occur due to  buses along that route 
stopping some 20 metres after the Ambroisine Street 
therefor and if so, when and, if not, why not? 

 
 
A/179 The Honourable First Member for Port Louis Maritime and Port 

Louis East (Mr Ameer Meea) 
 
To ask the Honourable Vice-Prime Minister, Minister of Public 
Infrastructure, National Development Unit, Land Transport and 
Shipping:- 
 
Whether, in regard to the Sir Edgar Laurent Street,  
in Port Louis, he will state if consideration will be given 
for the urgent installation of handrails thereat, at the level 
of the Tabagie Islamic up to the traffic lights, to reinforce 
public safety and security, especially having regard to the 
number of students attending the Islamic Cultural College 
and, if so, when and if not, why not? 

 
 

 
                S. B. Lotun (Mrs) 

                                            Deputy Clerk of the National Assembly 
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